[No. 628, A.]

[Published April 18, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 408.

AN ACT to amend chapter 410, of the laws of Wisconsin of the year 1885.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Relating to city of Milwaukee.

Amending ch. 410, laws 1885.

Action of mayor on application for licenses to be final, may revoke and annul same.

Not transferable, how issued, fees.

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 410, of the laws of the year 1885, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following: Provided, that the action of said mayor, upon any application for any license contemplated in this section, shall be final and conclusive upon all parties, and there shall be no appeal therefrom; and the said mayor shall have the power and authority to revoke and annul any license contemplated in this section without notice to or proceeding against any licensee of said city, whenever in his judgment the good order and welfare of said city will be promoted thereby, and such revocation shall be final and conclusive, and there shall be no appeal therefrom; and no license contemplated in this section shall be transferable from person to person, and such licenses may be issued for any term not less than one month nor more than one year, and the license fee to be paid therefor shall be such pro rata of the annual fee fixed by law as the time for which such license is issued.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict

with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 15, 1889.